
nt
- \/ - .1

cr.v c :!os
SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 15-3308 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND 
MEYERS NAVE RIBACK SILVER & WILSON (MEYERS NAVE)

This Second Amendment to Agreement No. 15-3308 is made and entered into by 
the City of Los Angeles, a municipal corporation, acting by and through its Board of Harbor 
Commissioners (“the City”), and Meyers Nave (“Consultant”).

WHEREAS, the City entered into Agreement No. 15-3308 with Meyers Nave, for 
professional legal services for environmental matters; and

WHEREAS, the original term of the Agreement was March 1,2015 to February 28, 
2018, and pursuant to a First Amendment to Agreement, such term was extended from 
March 1, 2018 to February 28, 2021 for the purpose of performing certain ongoing 
environmental legal services; and

WHEREAS, certain environmental services work has been ongoing and the City 
desires to extend the term of the Agreement by an additional five years from March 1, 
2021 to February 28, 2026; and

WHEREAS, the compensation of the Agreement was $3,040,000 and additional 
funds are needed; and

WHEREAS, the requested work has been ongoing and the City desires to increase 
the compensation of the Agreement from $3,040,000 to $4,084,242.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree that:

Section II (A). "Period of Performance" is replaced by the following:

This Agreement shall begin on March 1, 2015 and shall continue until 
February 28, 2026, unless terminated earlier under the provisions of this 
Agreement. Due to the need for the Consultant’s services to be provided 
expeditiously, Consultant may have provided services prior to the execution 
of this Second Amendment. To the extent that Consultant’s services were 
performed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement, 
those services are hereby ratified.

Section III (C) “Legal Representation” is replaced by the following:

Outside Counsel shall provide City with the necessary representation by 
qualified staff at the least costly billing category. Partners and associates 
shall be admitted to practice law before all of the courts of the State of 
California. The names of personnel authorized to provide services under 
this Agreement and the hourly rates for each staff member are listed in 
Exhibit Entitled ATTORNEY FEE SCHEDULE SECOND AMENDMENT

Log #70



FOR Agreement No. 15-3308

Section V. "Appropriation of Funds” is replaced by the following:

This Board has appropriated $4,084,242 for this Agreement to cover legal 
services paid for at hourly rates set forth on Exhibit B. Outside Counsel’s 
work pursuant to this Agreement for specific services shall not exceed this 
amount without the prior written approval of the City Attorney. The City is 
not obligated to pay Outside Counsel for any work done and/or costs 
incurred in excess of the appropriated amount unless additional 
appropriations are made and a written amendment to this Agreement is 
executed by the parties.

Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of Agreement No. 15­
3308 shall remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second 
Amendment to Agreement No. 15-3308 on the date to the left of their signatures.

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, by its 
Board of Harbor Commissioners

Date: By.
EUGENE D. SEROKA 
Executive Director

Attest:
Board Secretary

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, 
A municipal Corporation

Date: By.

Print Name and Title

MEYERS NAVE

—r--- *—^ ^
Amrit Kulkami.-P^rtpeT1

Date: October 21,2020 By



APPROVED AS TO FORM

£ Account#
Ctr/DIv#
Proj/Prog#

2ST
54410 W.O. it 

Job Fac.#
000

2020
MICHAEL N. FEUER, C]^Attorney

120 000y
000
Budget FY: Amount:
2014-15 $49,057/
2015-16 $332,207

By. 2016-17 $311,413l LK*/' X
JANKrA SIDLtY, Genera

2017-18 $239,099
unsel 2018-19 $190,793

2019-20 $459,830
2020-21 $253,277/ 2021-22 5602,124/
2022-23 $477,162
2023-24 $477,162

$375,000| /
I /< /

2024-25
$317,1182025-26

TOTAL $4,084,242
For Acct/Budoet Div. Use Only

Verified by: ____

Verified Funds Available:

Ofte* *«>r»a *•» UtM, ug*M
om JOO tO73»ta«0 oroo

Beta* ivm t> r,*+ u.
Om XIX10J* H1M4-0TO7

10/25/20Date Approved:



Attorney Fee Schedule 
Meyers Nave

Second Amendment for Agreement No. 15-3308

The specific hourly rates for each authorized timekeeper shall not exceed the following

RateTitleName
$460.00Senior PrincipalAmrit Kulkarni
$460.00Senior PrincipalJulia Bond
$425.00Shaye Diveley Principal
$425.00Shiraz Tangri Principal
$395.00Of CounselPeter Hayes
$395.00Of CounselEdward Grutzmacher
$395.00Of CounselViviana Heger
$395.00Of CounselRussell Morse
$395.00Of CounselBryan Brown
$395.00Of CounselRobin Baral
$325.00Vidya Venugopal Associate
$195.00Patti McBride Paralegal
$195.00Nevan Borak Paralegal
$195.00ParalegalAndrea McAfee

The hourly rate for each timekeeper category shall not exceed the following:

Title Hourly Rate 
$460.00Senior Principal

Principal______
Of Counsel

$425.00
$395.00
$325.00Associates
$195.00Paralegals


